

ADMINISTRATIVE REVIEW BOARD  
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

\*\*\*\*\*

KENNETH PALMER, \*

Complainant, \*

v. \* ARB Case No. 16-035

CANADIAN NATIONAL \* ALJ Case No. 2014-FRS-154

RAILWAY/ILLINOIS CENTRAL \*

RAILROAD COMPANY, \*

Respondent. \*

\*\*\*\*\*

**BRIEF FOR THE ASSISTANT SECRETARY OF LABOR  
FOR OCCUPATIONAL SAFETY AND HEALTH AS AMICUS CURIAE**

M. PATRICIA SMITH  
Solicitor of Labor

JENNIFER S. BRAND  
Associate Solicitor

MEGAN E. GUENTHER  
Counsel for Whistleblower Programs

MARY E. MCDONALD  
Senior Attorney

U.S. Department of Labor  
Office of the Solicitor  
200 Constitution Ave., N.W.  
Room N-2716  
Washington, D.C. 20210  
(202) 693-5555

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT .....	3
A.    Statutory and Regulatory Background .....	3
1.    Investigative stage .....	4
2.    ALJ hearing stage .....	5
B.    The <i>Fordham</i> and <i>Powers</i> Decisions .....	5
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	8
ARGUMENT .....	11
I.    THE CONTRIBUTING FACTOR TEST IS A FORGIVING STANDARD FOR COMPLAINANTS .....	11
II.   ALJS SHOULD WEIGH ALL RELEVANT EVIDENCE TO DETERMINE WHETHER DISCRIMINATION IN VIOLATION OF THE STATUTE HAS OCCURRED .....	12
A.    The Department’s Contributing Factor Statutes Establish A Basic Causation Requirement That Must be Satisfied Before an Employer is Required to Prove an Affirmative Defense .....	12
B.    The Implementing Regulations Appropriately Require Complainants to Prove the Contributing Factor Standard by a Preponderance of the Evidence, Which Necessitates Consideration of All Relevant Evidence .....	16

C.	The Legislative Histories of the ERA and the WPA Do Not Reflect That Adoption of the Contributing Factor Standard Was Intended to Prevent Comparative Evaluation of Causation Evidence .....	19
D.	Well-Established Case Law Reflects That ALJs Are Not Precluded From Weighing the Parties’ Causation Evidence at the Contributing Factor Stage .....	24
E.	As Demonstrated by this Case, Prohibiting ALJs From Considering an Employer’s Reasons for Acting at the Contributing Factor Stage Could Impair the Ability of Some Whistleblowers to Prove a Statutory Violation .....	26
	CONCLUSION .....	30
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page
<i>Addis v. Dep't of Labor</i> , 575 F.3d 688 (7th Cir. 2009).....	18, 25
<i>Allen v. Admin. Review Bd.</i> , 514 F.3d 468 (5th Cir. 2008).....	18
<i>Almerfed v. Obama</i> , 654 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2011) .....	19
<i>Aquino v. Dep't of Homeland Sec.</i> , 121 M.S.P.R. 35 (MSPB 2014).....	24
<i>Araujo v. N.J. Transit Rail Operations, Inc.</i> , 708 F.3d 152 (3d Cir. 2013).....	11, 12, 26, 28
<i>Armstrong v. Dep't of Justice</i> , 107 M.S.P.R. 375 (MSPB 2007).....	23
<i>Bechtel v. Admin. Review Bd.</i> , 710 F.3d 443 (2d Cir. 2013).....	25
<i>Bechtel v. Competitive Techs, Inc.</i> , ARB No. 09-052, 2011 WL 4889269 (ARB Sept. 30, 2011).....	24-25, 26
<i>Bobreski v. J. Givoo Consultants, Inc.</i> , ARB No. 13-001, 2014 WL 4660840 (ARB Aug. 29, 2014).....	12, 14, 19, 24
<i>Brune v. Horizon Air Indus., Inc.</i> , ARB No. 04-037, 2006 WL 282113 (ARB Jan. 31, 2006).....	18, 19

Cases--continued:	Page
<i>Clark v. Dep't of Army</i> , 997 F.2d 1466 (Fed. Cir. 1993), <i>superseded by statute on other grounds</i> , 5 U.S.C. §§ 1221(e)(1)(A), (B) .....	16, 21, 22
<i>Concrete Pipe &amp; Prods., Inc. v. Constr. Laborers Pension Trust for S. Cal.</i> , 508 U.S. 602 (1993) .....	18-19
<i>Cont'l Airlines, Inc. v. Admin. Review Bd.</i> , 638 F. App'x 283 (5th Cir. 2016) .....	11, 25, 26
<i>DeFrancesco v. Union R.R. Co.</i> , ARB No. 10-114, 2012 WL 759336 (ARB Feb. 29, 2012) .....	12, 26
<i>Deltek, Inc. v. Dep't of Labor</i> , No. 14-2415, 2016 WL 2946570 (4th Cir. May 20, 2016) .....	25, 26
<i>Dorney v. Dep't of Army</i> , 117 M.S.P.R. 480 (MSPB 2012) .....	23
<i>Dysert v. Fla. Power Corp.</i> , No. 1993-ERA-021 (Sec'y Dec. Aug. 7, 1995) .....	18
<i>Dysert v. Sec'y of Labor</i> , 105 F.3d 607 (11th Cir. 1997) .....	18
<i>Evans v. EPA</i> , ARB No. 08-059, 2012 WL 3255132 (ARB July 31, 2012) .....	4
<i>Feldman v. Law Enf't Assocs. Corp.</i> , 752 F.3d 339 (4th Cir. 2014) .....	26
<i>Finston v. Health Care Fin. Admin.</i> , 83 M.S.P.R. 100 (MSPB 1999) .....	23

Cases--continued:	Page
<i>Fordham v. Fannie Mae</i> , ARB No. 12-061, 2014 WL 5511070 (ARB Oct. 9, 2014) .....	1 & <i>passim</i>
<i>Franchini v. Argonne Nat'l Lab.</i> , ARB No. 13-081, 2015 WL 5781072 (ARB Sept. 28, 2015) .....	7, 13
<i>Goines v. Dep't of Agric.</i> , 113 F. App'x 925 (Fed. Cir. 2004).....	23
<i>Hakki v. Dep't of Veterans Affairs</i> , MSPB No. AT-1221-10-1043-W-3, 2016 WL 1079362 (MSPB Mar. 18, 2016).....	22-23
<i>Halliburton, Inc. v. Admin. Review Bd.</i> , 771 F.3d 254 (5th Cir. 2014).....	28
<i>Hasan v. U.S. Dep't of Labor</i> , 553 F. App'x 135 (3d Cir. 2014).....	25
<i>Keeler v. J.E. Williams Trucking, Inc.</i> , ARB No. 13-070, 2015 WL 4071575 (ARB June 2, 2015).....	7, 13, 15
<i>Kewley v. Dep't of Health &amp; Human Servs.</i> , 153 F.3d 1357 (Fed. Cir. 1998).....	23
<i>Klopfenstein v. Admin. Review Bd.</i> , 402 F. App'x 936 (5th Cir. 2010) .....	25
<i>Lockheed Martin Corp. v. Admin. Review Bd.</i> , 717 F.3d 1121 (10th Cir. 2013).....	11

Cases--continued:	Page
<i>Majali v. U.S. Dep't of Labor</i> , 294 F. App'x 562 (11th Cir. 2008) .....	25
<i>Marano v. Dep't of Justice</i> , 2 F.3d 1137 (Fed. Cir. 1993).....	11, 12, 28
<i>Metro. Stevedore Co. v. Rambo</i> , 521 U.S. 121 (1997) .....	18
<i>Mizusawa v. Dep't of Labor</i> , 524 F. App'x 443 (10th Cir. 2013) .....	25
<i>Mt. Healthy City Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ. v. Doyle</i> , 429 U.S. 274 (1977) .....	20
<i>Nelson v. Energy Nw.</i> , ARB No. 13-075, 2015 WL 5781071 (ARB Sept. 30, 2015).....	7
<i>Nevarez v. Werner Enter.</i> , ARB No. 14-010, 2015 WL 6778016 (ARB Oct. 30, 2015) .....	7
<i>Peck v. Safe Air Int'l, Inc.</i> , ARB No. 02-028, 2004 WL 230770 (ARB Jan. 30, 2004).....	25
<i>Powers v. Dep't of Navy</i> , 69 M.S.P.R. 150 (MSPB 1995).....	22
<i>Powers v. Union Pac. R.R. Co.</i> , ARB No. 13-034, 2015 WL 1881001 (ARB Apr. 21, 2015).....	1-2, 6, 8, 13
<i>Rumsey v. Dep't of Justice</i> , 120 M.S.P.R. 259 (MSPB 2013).....	23
<i>Schmittling v. Dep't of Army</i> , 219 F.3d 1332 (Fed. Cir. 2000).....	22

Cases--continued:	Page
<i>Stewart v. Lockheed Martin Aeronautics Co.</i> , ARB No. 14-033, 2015 WL 5781075 (ARB Sept. 10, 2015).....	7
<i>Trimmer v. Los Alamos Nat'l Lab. and Univ. of Calif.</i> , ARB No. 96-072, 1997 WL 235807 (ARB May 8, 1997).....	25
<i>Trimmer v. U.S. Dep't of Labor</i> , 174 F.3d 1098 (10th Cir. 1999).....	14
<i>United States v. C.H. Robinson Co.</i> , 760 F.3d 1376 (Fed. Cir. 2014).....	19
<i>United States v. Clum</i> , 492 F. App'x 81 (11th Cir. 2012) .....	19
<i>Zinn v. Univ. of Mo.</i> , Nos. 93-ERA-34, 36, 1996 WL 171417 (Sec'y Dec. Jan 18, 1996).....	18
 Statutes:	
Energy Reorganization Act, 42 U.S.C. § 5851 .....	10
Federal Railroad Safety Act, 49 U.S.C. § 20101 <i>et seq.</i> ,	
49 U.S.C. § 20109 .....	3
49 U.S.C. § 20109(a).....	3, 11, 13, 14
49 U.S.C. § 20109(d) .....	3
49 U.S.C. § 20109(d)(2).....	4



Statutes--continued:

Page

Wendell H. Ford Aviation Investment & Reform Act of the 21st Century,  
49 U.S.C. § 42121 *et seq.*,

49 U.S.C. § 42121(b) .....	2, 4
49 U.S.C. § 42121(b)(2)(A) .....	4, 5, 17
49 U.S.C. § 42121(b)(2)(B)(i).....	4
49 U.S.C. § 42121(b)(2)(B)(ii).....	4, 11
49 U.S.C. § 42121(b)(2)(B)(iii) .....	5-6, 13, 14, 17
49 U.S.C. § 42121(b)(2)(B)(iv).....	5, 14, 15

Whistleblower Protection Act,

5 U.S.C. § 1221 .....	10
5 U.S.C. § 1221(e)(1)(A), (B) .....	16

Code of Federal Regulations:

5 C.F.R. § 1201.4(q) .....	24
----------------------------	----

5 C.F.R. § 1209.7(a) .....	24
----------------------------	----

29 C.F.R. § 18.57(b) .....	5
----------------------------	---

29 C.F.R. Part 1982:

29 C.F.R. § 1982.100(a) .....	3
29 C.F.R. § 1982.103 .....	3
29 C.F.R. § 1982.104 .....	3
29 C.F.R. § 1982.104(e)(1)-(3) .....	4
29 C.F.R. § 1982.104(e)(4) .....	4
29 C.F.R. § 1982.105(a)(1) .....	4-5
29 C.F.R. § 1982.106 .....	5
29 C.F.R. § 1982.108(a)(1) .....	1
29 C.F.R. § 1982.109(a) .....	5, 17
29 C.F.R. § 1982.109(b).....	5

Other Authorities:	Page
55 Fed. Reg. 28,591 (July 12, 1990) .....	23-24
76 Fed. Reg. 2808 (Jan. 18, 2011).....	14-15
138 Cong. Rec. H11,409, H11,444-45 (daily ed. Oct. 5, 1992).....	20
S. Rep. No. 103-358 (1994), <i>reprinted in</i> , 1994 U.S.C.C.A.N. 3549.....	20, 21, 22
 U.S. Dep't of Labor:	
OSHA Memorandum, <i>Clarification of the Investigative     Standard for OSHA Whistleblower Investigations</i> (Apr. 20, 2015), <a href="http://www.whistleblowers.gov/InvestigativeStandard20150420.html">http://www.whistleblowers.gov/InvestigativeStandard20150420     .html</a> .....	17
OSHA Whistleblower Investigation Data, Table of Cases Completed for FY 2013, 2014, and 2015, <a href="http://www.whistleblowers.gov/wb_data_FY05-15.pdf">http://www.whistleblowers.gov/wb_data_FY05-15.pdf</a> .....	2
Sec'y of Labor's Order No. 01-2012 (Jan. 18, 2012), 77 Fed. Reg. 3912 (Jan. 25, 2012) .....	3
 U.S. Courts of Appeals:	
Civil Jury Instructions:	
3d Cir. Model Civil Jury Instructions, ¶ 1.10 (2014), <a href="http://www.ca3.uscourts.gov/model-civil-jury-table-contents-and-instructions">http://www.ca3.uscourts.gov/model-civil-jury-table-contents-         and-instructions</a> .....	19

Other Authorities--continued:

Page

8th Cir. Proposed Ch. 18, Railway Safety Act, Civil Jury Instructions, ¶¶ 18.00, 18.20 (2016); <a href="http://www.juryinstructions.ca8.uscourts.gov/Proposed_Chapter_18_Employment--Federal_Railway_Safety_Act.pdf">http://www.juryinstructions.ca8.uscourts.gov/ Proposed_Chapter_18_Employment--Federal_ Railway_Safety_Act.pdf</a> .....	19
9th Cir. Manual of Model Civil Jury Instructions, ¶ 1.3 (2007), <a href="http://www3.ce9.uscourts.gov/jury-instructions/model-civil...">http://www3.ce9.uscourts.gov/jury-instructions/model-civil...</a>	19
11th Cir. Pattern Jury Instructions (Civil), ¶ 1.1 (2013), <a href="http://www.ca11.uscourts.gov/pattern-jury-instructions">http://www.ca11.uscourts.gov/pattern-jury-instructions</a> .....	19

ADMINISTRATIVE REVIEW BOARD  
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

\*\*\*\*\*

KENNETH PALMER, \*

Complainant, \*

v. \* ARB Case No. 16-035

CANADIAN NATIONAL \* ALJ Case No. 2014-FRS-154
